| | M COVER SHEET | Patent and Tr | ent of Commerce rademark Office TENT | | | | | |
|---|------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--------------------|--|--|--|--|
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). | | | | | | | | |
| Submission Type | | Conveyance Type | | | | | | |
| ⊠ New | | | | | | | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) | | License | | | | | | |
| Document ID # | | Merger | | | | | | |
| Correction of PTO Error | | Security Agreer | nent | | | | | |
| Reel # Frame # | | ☐ Change of Nam | е | | | | | |
| ☐ Corrective Document | | Other: | | | | | | |
| Reel # Frame # | | | | | | | | |
| Conveying Party(ies) | | | Execution Date(s | i) | | | | |
| Gregory Paul DUITSMAN | | May 20, 2005 | | | | | | |
| 2. Richard Arlin VESSELL | | May 20, 2005 | | | | | | |
| 3. | | | • | | | | | |
| 4. | | | | | | | | |
| İ | | | | | | | | |
| Mark if Additional Names of Convey | ing Parties Attache | d | | | | | | |
| Receiving Party | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| Name Hobbico, Inc. | | | | | | | | |
| Address 2904 Research Ro | ad | | | | | | | |
| Address <u>Champaign</u> | <u>Illinois</u> | | <u>61822</u> | | | | | |
| City | State/Cou | ntry | Zip Code | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | ing Parties Attached | | <u></u> | | | | | |
| Correspondent Name and Address | | | Telephone: (312) | | | | | |
| David A. Frey, Reg. No. 43,618 | | Facsimile: (312) 569-3000 | | | | | | |
| Gardner Carton & Douglas LLP | | | | | | | | |
| 191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 3700 | | Attorney Docket N | o. P2330US | | | | | |
| Chicago, Illinois 60606-1698 | | | | | | | | |
| Pages Enter the total number of pages | | conveyance docum | ent including any atl | achments: 3 | | | | |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Nun | nber(s) | | Mark if additional n | | | | | |
| Enter either the Patent Application Number | | UNOTENTER BUTH TIL | Patent Numbers | GHY). | | | | |
| Patent Application Num | Ders | | Paterit Mullipers | T | | | | |
| 11/137,734 | | | | | | | | |
| | -dala a serie Detect Ar | national antos the s | late the natent | Month Day Year | | | | |
| If this document is being filed together y | with a <i>new</i> materit Al | pprication, enter the C vr | iare nie harenr | World Day 160 | | | | |
| application was signed by the first name | everning ansette | //· | | <u> </u> | | | | |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) | II C Application | PCT | PCT | PCT | | | | |
| Enter PCT application number only if a | U.S. Application | POI | FOI | ' ' ' | | | | |
| Number has not been assigned. | | PCT | PCT | PCT | | | | |
| | | ''0' | 101 | 1.0 | | | | |
| Number of Properties | | Enter the to | otal number of prope | erties involved: 1 | | | | |
| Fee Amount | | Litter trio to | Via. Hombor of prop | | | | | |
| r es Amount | | Fee Amount for P | roperties Listed (37 | CFR 3.41): \$40.00 | | | | |
| Method of Payment: | | , co , anount for t | (0. | | | | | |
| Enclosed is a check in the amo | sunt of | | | | | | | |
| ☐ Enclosed is a check in the amount of ☐ Charge Deposit Account No. 07-0181in the amount of \$40.00 | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| ✓ Additionization to onlinge Addition | ∏ No | | = = | | | | | |
| Statement and Signature | <u></u> | | | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and b | elief, the forecoinc i | information is true an | d correct and any at | ttached copy is a | | | | |
| true copy of the original document. | Charges to deposit | account are authoriz | zed, as indicated he | rein. | | | | |
| | | 77 | | | | | | |
| David A. Frey | Mario | Lus | July 11, 2005 | | | | | |
| | WWW M | maj | | | | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | l Sigh | nature | <u> </u> | ate | | | | |

CH02/ 22396122.1

PATENT REEL: 017100 FRAME: 0384

PATENT Attorney Docket No. P2330US

Gardner Carton & Douglas LLP 191 N. Wacker Drive Suite 3700 Chicago, Illinois 60606-1698

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Gregory Paul Duitsman, of 1106 South Herriott Court, Mahomet, Illinois 61853, and Richard Arlin Vessell, of 661 St. Andrews Circle, Rantoul, Illinois 61866, have invented and own a certain invention entitled:

MODEL VEHICLE TRANSMISSION SYSTEM

for which invention we have executed an application (provisional or non-provisional) for a U.S. patent, which was filed on May 25, 2005, under U.S. Application No. 11/137,734, and

WHEREAS, Hobbico, Inc., of 2904 Research Road, Champaign, Illinois 61822 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire domestic and foreign right, title, and interest in and under the invention described in the patent application.

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we assign and transfer to the Assignee and the Assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns the full and exclusive rights in and to the invention in the U.S. and every foreign country and the entire right, title, and interest in and to the patent application and other such applications (e.g., provisional applications, non-provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, National phase applications, including petty patent applications, and utility model applications) that may be filed in the United States and every foreign country on the invention, and the patents, extensions, or derivations thereof, both foreign and domestic, that may issue thereon, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue U.S. patents to the above-mentioned Assignee agreeably with the terms of this assignment document.

WE HEREBY AUTHORIZE the Assignee to insert in this assignment document the filing date and application number of the application if the date and number are unavailable at the time this document is executed.

UPON SAID CONSIDERATION, we convey to the Assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of the invention in the U.S. and countries foreign to the U.S. and to claim under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the International Convention and/or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the U.S. application (or any other application on the invention) to gain priority with respect to other applications.

WE DO HEREBY COVENANT and agree with the Assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with the terms of this assignment document set forth herein, and that we will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this assignment, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissued, reexamined, and National phase patents of the U.S. or of any and all foreign countries on the invention, and in enforcing any rights or choses in action accruing as a result of such

PATENT REEL: 017100 FRAME: 0385 In re Appln. of Duitsman et al. Attorney Docket No. P2330US

applications or patents, and by executing statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of, the assigns and legal representatives of all parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunder set our hands on the dates shown below.

| Date 5/20/2005 | Gregory Paul Duitsman |
|--|---|
| STATE OF |) |
| COUNTY OF |) SS:) |
| o are sume betsom whose manne | , 2005, before me, a Notary ed Gregory Paul Duitsman, who is personally known to me is subscribed to the foregoing assignment document, and delivered the document as his/her free and voluntary act forth. |
| {SEAL} | Notary Public My Commission Expires: 6 -21-6 1 |
| OFFICIAL SEAL JUDITH M THURMON HOTANY PUBLIC - STREE OF ELIMON | |

| In | re | Apr | oln. | of D | hiitsi | man | et s | ı |
|----|----|-----|------|------|--------|-----|------|----------|
| Ā | to | mey | Do | cket | No. | P23 | 30U | ı. IS |

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this ______ day of _______, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, appeared Richard Arlin Vessell, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment document, and acknowledged that he/she signed and delivered the document as his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

CH02/ 22380279.1

RECORDED: 12/08/2005